Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03768427

Name of Company

Allott Steelwork Limited

W We
Gemma Louise Roberts, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

Lisa Jane Hogg, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 8PS

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hetd-ea/summoned for 28 May 2014 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) lad
before It showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-poooreingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-emfsummoned for 28 May 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before «t

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-seme-wes-done-aeeoriagh/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

The winding up covers the penod from 5 Apnl 2012 (opeming of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the receipts and payments account be approved
2 That the Joint Liquidator(s) be granted therr release
Signed Date 28 May 2014

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

o

30/05/2014 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE




Allott Steelwork Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 5 April 2012 To 28 May 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Stock NIL
47,157 00 Book Debts 23,400 00
NiL Cash at Bank - Natwest reserve accou NIL
1,287 00 Cash held by proposed liquidator 1,450 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 555
24,855 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 96 00
Statement of affairs fee 5,000 00
Liquidators fees 12,700 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 6,227 50
Document Upload Fees 20000
Postage, stationery, photocopying 25205
Room hire - Internal 100 00
Search Fees 40 00
Storage and collection of records 60 00
Statutory Advertising 180 00
{24,855 55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,920 84) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
{224 39) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(54,956 95) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(24,117 60) Employees NIL
(62,135 88) Dept of Employment NIL
(96,923 18) Related Party Transactions NIL
(57 36) Natwest current account NIL
{8,000 00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(12,357 58) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(212,251.86) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

\—”~  Gemma Louise Roberts
Joint Liquidator

28 May 2014 14 29



28 May 2014

Our Ref GLR/LJH/BL/Finrep/ALLOO1C/11

In the Matter of Allott Steelwork Limited {(“the Company”)

And In the Matter of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency

Amendment Rules 2010

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Members

and Creditors

Contents

@ O ~N OO bk W N =

Introduction

Company and Joint Liquidators’ Details
Asset Realisations

Investigations

Assets that remain to be realised
Creditors and Distributions

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

Final Meeting

Conclusion

Appendices

A

B
c
D

Receipts and Payments Account
Time Analysis In accordance with SIP 9
Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursements Policy

Final Meeting Notice and proxy form




1. Introduction
This report to members and creditors covers the penod 05 Apnl 2013 to 28 March 2014

This report specifies any progress made since the last report was submitted to creditors

2. Company and Joint Liquidators’ Details
Company name Allott Steelwork Limited
Registered address c/o Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS
Other trading names of the Company -
Company number 03768427
Name of Joint Liquidators Gemma Louise Roberts and Lisa Jane Hogg
Address of Joint Liquidators Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

511 9PS
Date of Appointment 05 Apnl 2012
Change in Office Holder None

3. Asset Realisations

Attached at Appendix A to this report 1S @ Receipts and Payments account for the relevant
period

Assets

As at my appointment, the amount due to the Company in respect of Book Debts was £143,000
The Directors advised that of this amount, £75,000 was due from Jaybulld Projects Limited
(“Jaybuild"), a company that entered inte Liquidation an 27 February 2012 with Paul Gordon-
Saker of Carnington Mitchell being appointed Liguidator (“the Liguidator™) Upon haising with the
Liquidator, it became apparent that a distribution to unsecured creditors would be unlikely Prior
to preparing for the closure of the case and my files, | requested a final update from the
Liguidator, who advised they are 1n a position to close the Liquidation of Jaybuild and they do
not have sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors In the period under
review, no funds have been realised in respect of the Jaybuild debt, and no future realisations
are expected The remaining debts were reviewed by the Directors who advised that £47,157
was collectable, hence the SoA estimating Book Debts to realise this amount Upon my
appointment, | nstructed agents to recover these debts, who recewed supporting
documentation from the two largest sclvent debtors detailing various disputes Despite these
disputes, an amount of £23,400 has been realised in the period covering this report Book Debt
ccllections have now ceased and no further realisations are expected

As per the SoA, no funds have been received In respect of Cash at Bank — NatWest Reserve
Account and no future realisations are expected




The Company's SoA showed Cash Held by Proposed Liquidator (“Cash Held") with a book
value of £1,740 and an estimated to realise valued of £1,287 Appended to the Directors Report
that was circulated to all known members and creditors on 05 April 2012, were Notes to the
SoA, detailing that Company owned vehicles were valued by Ellis, Willis & Beckett (“EWB") of
The Old Bulls Head, Dun Street, Sheffield, $3 8SL, chartered valuation surveyors, and sold at
public auction for an amount of £1,740 EWB's commission and disbursements were estimated
to be £453, thus resulting in an amount of £1,287 being held by the Proposed Liquidators, in
the Company's trust account However, upon reviewing this, it appeared that EWB's costs were
less than imbially anticipated and therefore the Cash Held increased to £1,450 There are to be
no further realisations in this respect

Although not anticipated in the SoA, an amount of £5 55 has been realised in respect of Bank
Interest Net of Tax No further funds are expected in this respect

4, Investigations

It1s a statutory requirement that a report on the Directors conduct is subrmitted to The Insolvency
Service, within six months of appointment The appropnate report has been submitted,
however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

I confirm that | have investigated the affairs of the company in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 4

My investigations into the Company and the conduct of its’ Directors are now complete
5. Assets that remain to be realised

There are no assets that reman to be realised

6. Creditors and Distributions

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that preferential ctaims would amountto £2,145
There have been no preferential claims received to date and none are expected
Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured claims would amount to £258,549

Twenty-five unsecured claims have been recelved to date totalling £186,984 leaving seventeen
creditors who have not lodged a claim in the liquidation

There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors



7. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors heid on 05 Apnl 2012, 1t was resolved that the Statement of
Affarrs fee be approved in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT, of which the full amount has been
received This fee was an expense of the liguidation and paid from the assets of the Company

At the first meeting of creditors, it was also resolved that the Joint Liquidator's remuneration
would be calculated on a time cost basis The chargeable time for this period has heen
analysed and a breakdown 1s attached as Appendix B | alse attach a breakdown of the
chargeable time for the duration of the iquidation

In accordance with the resolution at the first meeting, | have drawn £12,700 on account of
remuneratton

My expenses for the period are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2 disbursemenits) -

Expenses | Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Postage, stationery & photocopying* | 588 (0 252 05
Room Hire 100 00 100 00
Companies House search fees* 4000 40 00
Document upload centre* 20000 200 00
Storage and collection of records * 60 00 60 00
Bond 96 00 96 00
Statutory Advertising 268 00 180 00
Total 1,352.00 928.05

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information
regarding the Joint Liquidators remuneration and expenses, and their rights to challenge the
office holders remuneration and expenses Any request must be In writing and may be made
by either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In
value of unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8. Final Meeting

The final meetings of the company and its creditors have been convened pursuant to section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and formal notice I1s enclosed as Appendix D

Please note that the meeting is purely formal If you wish to attend the meeting, please submit
the attached proxy form prior to the meeting Please note there I1s no need for you to attend
this meeting, but it would assist me If you returned your proxy form




Resclutions to be passed at the meeting include resolutions approving the receipts and
payments account, and authonsing the release of the hiquidators

If there 1s no quorum at the final meeting, it 1s deemed to have been held, and creditors not to
have resolved against the Joint Liquidators obtaining therr release from office

Please note that creditors rarely attend the final meetings and | have therefore convened this
at my offices However should you wish to attend and deem that the location 1s not convenient,
please contact Blair Lomax within the next seven days so that the meeting may be re-convened

9. Conclusion

In common with ali professtonal firms, our charge out rates increase from tmeto tme 1 enclose
a copy of our current charge out rates and disbursements policy as Appendix C

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Blair Lomax of this office

Yours faithfully

G L Roberts
Joint Liquidator




Allott Steelwork Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2012 From 05/04/2012
of Affairs To 28/05/2014 To 28/05/2014
ASSET REALISATICNS
Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock NIL NiL.
47,157 00 Book Debts 23,400 00 23,400 00
NIL Cash at Bank - Natwest reserve accou NIL NIL
1,287 00 Cash held by proposed liquidator 1,450 00 1,450 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 555 5556
24,855 55 24,855 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 96 00 96 00
Statement of affairs fee 5,000 00 5,000 00
Liquidators fees 12,700 00 12,700 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 6,227 50 6,227 50
Document Upload Fees 20000 200 00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 25205 252 05
Room hire - Internal 100 00 100 00
Search Fees 4000 40 00
Storage and collection of records 60 00 60 00
Statutory Advertising 180 00 180 00
{24,855 55) (24,855 55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,920 94) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
{224 39) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(54,956 95) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{24,117 60) Employees NIL NIL
(62,135 88) Dept of Employment NIL NIL
(96,923 18) Related Party Transactions NIL NIL
{57 36) Natwest current account NIL NIL
(8,000 00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(12,357 56) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporatl NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(212,251 86) {0.00) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Gemma Louise Roberts
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 28 May 2014 12 19




66 26} _ 00 195' LZEL 0S € 000 7y 000 000 uoNa3|0D 1990

s €21 PE LLS'Y 66 52 000 602 00 €2 000 060
SO 041 PE 985 60 LZ 000 602 05 g1 000 050 M3IAY pUE uoilebinsaau)
8. 88l 00 526 06 ¢ 000 00 0 05 ¥ 000 [0) Ko} uodey vagao

00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 m:o:ummcﬂ 1 Emumow.:(

18 061 19 105’} FA: ) 000 FA 1472 0oo oy 0

00 ovZ G0 9ve 0ol c00 000 090 000 o 0 1YA pUE XBL
000 000 000 000 000 000 goo ao sJapjoyaseys
zgzgl 00ELL 06¢ 000 000 06 € 000 000 seakojdwg
00 981 00 6.2 oSt 000 000 05 L 000 000 SIONPAID YiIM SUOHEDIUNWWOT)
LEBLL hm mww \.v,_. . 000 _\.— o, : ..om. L _ 000 000 SWIe| siolipal)

Mﬁ. : ; \M M M%M?ww TAE T : A,M%rmw* /s Wm ‘ w._ou.tw.__um

Gg L02 9t $¥99'6 19 9% ¥S5 2L eSS v vl 0Z 09 v 086

000 000 0o 000 oco 000 000 000 payiasdsun
000 goo goo 000 000 0co 000 00 0 JsIA 2)g
00 061 0092 or o 000 0oo oro 000 000 manseag) sibayeng
I L0Z vegze'e 95 L1 000 000 gL e ot o0 ooz aouendwos) pue Lonjels
PZ OFl 89 G0E') lE6 000 gL ¥ g8Ls 000 000 UolENSIUIWPY |2JaUas)
00 i9E 00 88¢°)L ooy 000 000 00| 000 ooe i nsiowalg
25 082 0012L'2 0.6 000 000 ory 050 08 ¥ SMIIADY 25D
£6 851 ¥E Gve') O LL vs L oro 000 0L€ 000 Buueiysery

000 ‘ 000 000 . 000 000 000 oo 000 . wawwoddy
& 2 : 2 ] ; : o 1é K 5 : : - : .uwWwi&nmwf i _

onENSILIUIPY,

SONAENOEy  SEEERET ‘ ansedis]

#102/50/22 01 006L/LO/LO

.aucazomc_..w ®_ :o:mv.:wjES::.G>EEGEU
AIAAQIEH SEBLBNE .”_
P Hiom[aas Nojly 310071V

UOS| >> pajiela 6dIS




LE £8Y'8) ¥e 26E°L 69 989 ¥E ¥¥S'0L 00 562} 00 S9t't 3 5994 jejo)

+6 +6 oLt 6L 8 L 18 06 ¢ 0L L SINOH |€J0)
000 000 090 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 suoneladQ jo juawsbeuep
000 000 090 000 0oo sanss| asioidwg Buiobupy
000 000 Q00 00 o 000 Buipel] Joj Bununodoy
R AR R e TR A R L A
“:vmm mﬁ% o ww:hwwwwmw ﬁ.wi LN %w 5 .m.w.w = uk@ Burpeay|
60 Y61 00 Z69°C 18 €1 0S¢ 000 00} 0E0 000
00 QL2 0018 0E0 000 000 000 oc0 000 10Y
£9 991 00 05 0EDQ 000 000 0E 0 000 000 sajes J9ssy pue ssauisng'Apadoly
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsuy pue Suunoag'BuiAyuap;




Allott Steelwork Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy




WILSCN FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific dishursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insotvency Practitioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senor Managers £260 - 400
Administrators and Sentor Administrators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, \n
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time We reserve the
nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

All ime is recorded In 6 minute units

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of creditors
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £10 per member and creditor per

year {(or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office £100 (£150 for Londen)

Storage of books and records £6 per box per month

Miieage 45p per mile

Collection of books and records £30 per hour
Companies House search fees £10 per search document

Land Registry On-Line search fees
Document Upload Centre charge
Registening of restrictions on property
Removal of a restriction on a property
Property Transfer Fees

Issuing winding up petitions

Issuing bankruptey petitions
Insolvency software fee

£10 per document

£150

£150* per restriction *

£50" per restriction

£250" per transfer

£1,000*

£1,000*

£150 per year {or part year)

*These category 2 disbursements are in relation to profit cost only Any category 1
disbursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposit fees, Land Registry fees will

also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors

meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 1 February 2014 until further notice




CVL 400/11

Notice of Final Meeting

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

IN THE MATTER OF ALLOTT STEELWORK LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, that a final meeting
of the members of the above named company will be held at Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS on 28 May 2014 at 10 00am, to be followed at 10 15am
by a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of showing how the winding up has been conducted and
the property of the company disposed of and for the purpose of laying the account before the meetings
and giving an explanation of it

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be lodged with the Joint Liquidator at The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 8PS no later than 12 noon on the preceding day

28 March 2014

G L Roberts
Jont Liquidater



Notes to help with
completion of the
form

(1) Please give full hame
and address
for communications

(2) Please nsert name of
person (who must be 18
or over) or the “chairman
of the meeting” (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy-holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

(3) Please delete words 1n
brackets if the proxy-
holder 1s only to vote as
directed e he has no
discretion

(4) Please complete
paragraph | 1f you wish
to nomiate or vote fora
specific person as
Liquidator

(5) Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
to propose or vote in
favour of or agamst
should be set out in
numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 1f more
room 1s required please
use the other side of this
form

(6) Tns form must be
signed

(7) Only to be completed
if the Creditor/Member
has not signed w personn

: CVL399/11
IN THE MATTER OF ALLOTT STEELWORK LIMITED

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
(1) Name of Member/Creditor

Address

(2) Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my / the member'sicreditors proxy-holder at the meeting of
members/creditors to be held on 28 May 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy-holder s to propase or vote as instructed below (3) [and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

That the Recelpts and payments account 1s acceptable *For/Agamnst

That the liquidators be granted therr release *For/Against

*Delete as applicable

(6) Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

(7) Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority
for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder
he will either be a director of the company or the current quidator.

Remember- There may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Ruth Ashworth

From: Joanne Wright
Sent: 28 May 20141221
To: Ruth Ashworth

Subject: Accepted 598 meeting for Otela Limited




